COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

LECTRONIC APPLICTION FOR REVISED)	
QUARTERLY GAS COST RECOVERY SCHEDULES)	CASE NO.
FOR KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC)	2023-00067

MOTION FOR INFORMAL CONFERENCE OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE A FORMAL CONFERENCE OR HEARING

Comes now Kentucky Frontier Gas, Inc. ("Kentucky Frontier") by and through the undersigned counsel and does hereby request the Commission to schedule a virtual informal conference in the above-styled case. Kentucky Frontier believes a virtual informal conference would allow Kentucky Frontier to provide clarification on the proposed method of gas cost recovery in this matter and on Commission Staff's Second Request for Information (Staff's Second Request"). Kentucky Frontier has made a Supplemental Filing in this matter with excel spreadsheets that are detailed with comments to assist Commission Staff in understanding its proposed gas cost recovery method in this matter. Kentucky Frontier wants to ensure that it is being responsive and providing the information Commission Staff is requesting. Therefore, Kentucky Frontier would like to seek clarification from Commission Staff as to what information Commission Staff needs to provide in response to Staff's Second Requests. In the alternative, Kentucky Frontier, requests a formal conference or hearing, should the Commission determine that such would be more appropriate in this matter. Kentucky Frontier is seeking the most costefficient method to give the Commission the best and most information it can to help keep its rates reasonable and its operation financially viable for its customers.

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Kentucky Frontier requests the Commission to schedule a virtual informal conference in this matter as soon as possible.

Dated this 12th day of October, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

Buttam Hayer Krewy
L. Allyson Honaker

Brittany Hayes Koenig

HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC

1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202

Lexington, Kentucky 40509

(859) 368-8803

brittany@hloky.com

Counsel for Kentucky Frontier Gas, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that foregoing electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on October 12, 2023; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, no paper copies of the filing will be made.

Buttam Hayor Frenze Counsel for Kentucky Prontier Gas, Inc.